
O.I.H.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1282

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 6TH DECEMBER, 2024


AREA UNDER PADDY CULTIVATION IN CHHATTISGARH


1282. SMT. PHULO DEVI NETAM:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the area of land on which paddy is being sown in Chhattisgarh during the last five years,

district-wise;

(b) the details of incentives being provided to farmers for sowing paddy in Chhattisgarh; and

(c) whether it is a fact that farmers of many districts of Chhattisgarh have been prohibited by

Government to sow paddy, if so, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

(SHRI RAMNATH THAKUR)


(a): The district-wise details of area under paddy cultivation in Chhattisgarh over the last five years are at Annexure.

(b): Government of India supplements the efforts of States through appropriate policy measures and budgetary support through various schemes/ programmes for benefit of farmers such as

Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN), Pradhan Mantri Kisan Maan Dhan Yojana

(PM-KMY), Minimum Support Price (MSP), Kisan Credit Card (KCC), Pradhan Mantri Krishi

Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY)-Per Drop More Crop, Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY),

Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana (PKVY), Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY), Sub-

Mission on Agricultural Mechanization(SMAM), Central Sector Scheme on Crop Residue

Management etc.

(c): As per the information received from the Government of Chhattisgarh, no farmers have been prohibited from sowing paddy.


Annexure
STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1282
ANSWERED ON 06/12/2024 REGARDING AREA UNDER PADDY CULTIVATION IN
CHHATTISGARH.


        District wise Paddy Sown Area in the State of Chhattisgarh     (Area in hectare)
Sl.
No. District 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

1.  Balod 185448 201908 208479 194131 193620
2.  Baloda bazar 232934 235090 238962 243319 203077
3.  Balrampur 86628 88605 91449 95488 88977
4.  Bastar 131543 129171 128069 127858 127553
5.  Bemetara 180701 186446 207588 211353 215159
6.  Bijapur 63255 67485 73837 78801 83166
7.  Bilaspur 225344 181167 185962 185740 182696
8.  Dantewada 70867 71002 71518 71200 70549
9.  Dhamtari 178763 188678 195589 183228 183208
10.  Durg 137558 139109 145496 142153 139432
11.  Gariyaband 146599 141095 145800 145319 144374
12.  Gaurella-

pendra-marwahi
- 59718 60901 59047 60920

13.  Janjgir-champa 261169 262439 282383 283850 155463
14.  Jashpur 184319 184271 185802 186144 170756
15.  Kabirdham 114013 132955 132777 133626 133437
16.  Kanker 189122 195941 181961 182160 187210
17.  Khairgarh

chhuikhadan
gandai

- - - - 86164

18.  Kondagaon 106490 108703 109870 111686 113779
19.  Korba 109307 107701 113617 113411 114823
20.  Korea 68571 72599 73990 75972 41495
21.  Mahasamund 294928 290632 283655 289110 294357
22.  Manendragarh

chirimiri
bharatpur

- - - - 34551

23.  Mohla manpur
ambagarh
chouki

- - - - 82369

24.  Mungeli 119885 124037 127686 129501 130074
25.  Narayanpur 24591 24748 21390 21854 22488
26.  Raigarh 240884 244702 239613 238712 164249
27.  Raipur 167839 172813 171725 172678 173459
28.  Rajnandgaon 310786 340270 346977 352622 185611
29.  Sakti - - - - 124017
30.  Sarangarh

bilaigarh
- - - - 106006

31.  Sukma 82205 86395 86729 88672 89813
32.  Surajpur 111561 113276 113474 115008 117241
33.  Surguja 116068 115066 113959 115588 115110

 Total 4141378 4266022 4339258 4348231 4335203
Source: Land Use Statistics at a Glance, 2022-23, DA&FW


*******

